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First Generation

1.  John Washington ADAMS1 was born on 17 Aug 1924 in Altro, Breathitt, KY.1  He died on 18 Jul 1984 
in Naples, Collier Co, FL.2  He was cremated in 1984 in Naples, Collier Co, FL.  John was raised in Newport 
Kentucky during the depression. In 1941, while serving at home in the U.S Army, he was accused of 
murder, tried, and sentenced to life in prison. Nearly 10 years later, while serving as secretary to the prison 
Warden, John met and befriended the parish priest who visited the prison regularly. When the priest heard 
my father's story he realized that he had taken the confession of the actual murderer just before his death. 
The priest revealed this this fact to the Warden. The warden liked John and saw to it that this new evidence 
was brought out. Within a short time the State commuted John's sentence and he was released. 

John married Mildred in1951 and went on the distinguish himself as a leader in the construction business building everything 
from single family homes to High-rises. He was a man of great humor and wit, and was loved and respected by his children 
and everyone who knew him.

Birth Information found at LDS site:

Film: 1233656, Page: 00, Batch T904020

Social Security Death Index
July 1984
Soc Sec # 407-16-XXXX Kentucky

Second Generation

2.  Samuel Edward ADAMS1 was born on 25 Feb 1902 in Breathitt.  He died on 8 Nov 1957 in Hazard, 
Perry Co. KY.  His son John said that Sam was a professional handy man - and a darn good one.

Records found on LDS site confirm his birth and death dates from IGI:

Film 0884910, Page 00, Batch T960003  Samuel Edward ADAMS and Eva AKEMON were married in 1920 
in Breathitt, KY.1  Film: 1233585
Page: 00
Batch: T903190

3.  Eva AKEMON was born on 21 Jun 1903 in Wolfcoal, Breathitt Co, KY.1  LDS IGI records:
Film: 1126363
Page: 01
Batch: 7821602  She was buried in Jun 1941 in White Cemetary, Altro KY.  She died on 20 Jun 1941 in 
Newport, KY.3

Third Generation
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4.  Archelous Calhoun ADAMS4 was born on 8 Sep 1859.5  He appeared in the census in 1860 in Letcher 
Co. KY.6  See this web page: http://www.us-census.org/pub-ftp/ky/letcher/1860/pg00665.txt

This 1860 Census puts his father John in Letcher Co. KY at age 42, farmlaborer, with 7 children. 
Archelous (spelled Archelos in census) is the youngest at 1 year of age. Therefore 1859 is most likely his 
birth year.  He died in 1931 or 1941 in Harlan?.  He appeared in the census 1870 Census in Letcher Co. 
KY, Whitesburg Pct. 2, Page 364.7  Record Transcription:

ADAMS, ARCHELOUS					

	State:	KY	Year:	1870	
	County:	Letcher County	Record Type:	Federal Population Schedule	
	Township:	Whitesburg Pct. 2	Page:	364	
	Database:	KY 1870 Federal Census Index	  See this web page: http://www.us-census.org/pub-ftp/ky/letcher/1860/pg00665.txt

This 1860 Census puts his father John in Letcher Co. KY at age 42, farmlaborer, with 7 children. Archelous (spelled Archelos 
in census) is the youngest at 1 year of age. Therefore 1859 is most likely his birth year.

A couple of trees put his death at May 15, 1931. However, there is a Archelous Adams (no middle name listed) in the 
Kentucky Death Index, 1911to 2000, that puts his death on 17 Nov 1941 (Vol. 58, Cert # 28669) 

(URL -http://search.ancestry.com/cgi-bin/sse.dll?f4=Archelous&f5=&f6=Adams&f2=&f3=&db=kyvital&ti=0 )

ADAMS, ARCHELOUS					

	State:	KY	Year:	1870	
	County:	Letcher County	Record Type:	Federal Population Schedule	
	Township:	Whitesburg Pct. 2	Page:	364	
	Database:	KY 1870 Federal Census Index			

  Archelous Calhoun ADAMS and Margaret MCINTOSH were married about 1885 in in Perry County Kentucky.

5.  Margaret MCINTOSH was born on 1 Mar 1867 in Perry County, KY.  She died on 20 May 1942 in Breathitt Co. KY.

6.  Mort or Martin AKEMON died in 1911.8  Mort or Martin AKEMON and Lucy SIZEMORE were married in Feb 1900 in 
Owsley County, KY.8

7.  Lucy SIZEMORE was born in Mar 1879.8

Fourth Generation

8.  John Isom ADAMS4 was born on 10 Jan 1818 in Pinecreek, Floyd, KY.  He appeared in the census in 1860 in Letcher, 
KY.6  http://www.us-census.org/pub-ftp/ky/letcher/1860/pg00665.txt
This 1860 Census puts John in Letcher Co. KY at age 42, farm laborer,with 7 children. Archelous(spelled Archelos in 
census)is the youngest at 1 year of age.

More Census Info: 

Property Value - $600, Personal Worth - $590. Both of these figures were about the average in the enumeration.  In 1860 he 
was Farm Laborer in Letcher Co. KY.6  He died on 10 Mar 1863 in Letcher, KY.  
http://www.us-census.org/pub-ftp/ky/letcher/1860/pg00665.txt
This 1860 Census puts John in Letcher Co. KY at age 42, farm laborer,with 7 children. Archelous(spelled Archelos in 
census)is the youngest at 1 year of age.  

9.  Sarah (Sally) CRAFT was born on 2 Apr 1821.  She died on 26 Mar 1863.

10.  Lewis MCINTOSH was born in 1815 in Buckhorn, Perry Co. KY.  

11.  Margaret SMITH was born in 1825 in Buckhorn, Perry Co. KY.

12.  Josh AKEMON.  
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13.  Pocahontas WHITE.

14.  Henderson SIZEMORE was born in 1820.9  He appeared in the census in 1860 in Owsley County, KY - Booneville 
P.O., Page 398.  He appeared in the census in 1870 in Owsley County, KY, Booneville Pct., Page 316.  He appeared in the 
census in 1880 in Cow Creek, Owsley County, KY.10  In 1880 he was Farmer in Cow Creek, Owsley County, KY.  Henderson 
appears in the 1890 Veterans Schedule, page 102, for Cow Creek, Owsley County, KY.  Henderson SIZEMORE and Nancy 
GABBARD were married in 1872 in Owsley County, KY.

15.  Nancy GABBARD was born in 1846 in Owsley County, KY.11

Fifth Generation

16.  Benjamin ADAMS was born in 1794 in Roaring River, Wilkes County, North Carolina.12  He died on 11 Nov 1855 in 
Letcher, KY.  Benjamin ADAMS and Nancy HOLBROOK were married on 10 Feb 1816 in Prestonsburg, Floyd Co, 
Kentucky.12

17.  Nancy HOLBROOK was born in 1799 in Wilkes Co. NC.  She died in 1870 in Letcher, KY.

18.  James CRAFT was born in 1790 in NC.  He died on 12 Jan 1867 in Wayne Cty, KY.  

19.  Drusilla HAMMONDS was born about 1790 in NC.  She died on 12 Jan 1867 in Wayne Co. KY.  Could be spelled 
Hammons.

20.  Samuel MCINTOSH SR. was born in 1785 in Wilkes Co., Wilkesboro, NC.  He died in 1850 in Clay County, KY.  This 
entry is confirmed by local birth records. The search was done onPeter.  

21.  Mary Polly DEWEESE.

22.  Jeremiah SMITH was born in 1794 in NC or TN.  He died in 1884 in Perry County, KY.  

23.  Elizabeth SMITH was born in 1797 in Clay County, KY.  She died in 1851 in Buckhorn, Perry Co. KY.

28.  Henry (Hunting Shirt) SIZEMORE was born in 1791.  The American backwoodsman -- clad in his hunting shirt, the 
product of his domestic industry, and fighting for the country he loves, he is more than a match for the vile but splendid 
mercenary of a European despot.
~ William Henry Harrison, (1812).
  Henry (Hunting Shirt) SIZEMORE and Racheal JONES were married on 25 Dec 1815 in Clay County, KY.

29.  Racheal JONES was born in 1795 in TN.

30.  Henry GABBARD Jr. was born about 1809 in Washington County, VA.  He died in Owsley County, KY.  Henry 
GABBARD Jr. and Mary Polly WOODS were married on 24 Feb 1834.

31.  Mary Polly WOODS was born about 1815 in KY.

Sixth Generation

32.  John Hobbs ADAMS Jr. was born in 1747 in Fairfax, VA.  He died on 29 Jan 1815 in Pinecreek, Floyd, KY.12  He was 
buried in Webb Cemetery at Maykins, Letcher Co, Ky.12  Following notes from Ken Burke
Known as "John of All" in Kentucky. His grave marker reads " Died August 1815, First Adams in this area." He is allegedly 
buried beside his wife and a negro slave whose name is unknown but who has a rough stone marker. John is also credited by 
some accounts as the first white man buried in the area now known as Letcher County, Kentucky.
  John Hobbs ADAMS Jr. and Lydia (Letty) SIMPSON were married in 1789 in Wilkes County, North Carolina.12

33.  Lydia (Letty) SIMPSON was born in 1771 in Surry, NC.  She died in 1845 in Letcher, KY.

34.  Randolph HOLBROOK was born in 1770 in Wilkes Co. NC.  He died in 1847 in Perry County, KY.  

35.  Elizabeth A ADAMS was born in 1775 in Loudoun, VA.  She died in 1861 in Letcher, KY.
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36.  Archelous CRAFT was born on 25 Dec 1749 in Roaring River, Wilkes Cty, NC.  He died on 8 Nov 1853 in Crafts Colly 
(Ermine), Letcher County, KY.  Revolutionary War vet with North Carolina Continental Line  

37.  Elizabeth (Betsy) ADAMS was born in 1770 in Loudoun, VA.  She died in 1810 in Pinecreek, Floyd, KY.

38.  Joseph HAMMONDS.  

39.  Sarah COLLINS.

40.  Peter MCINTOSH was born in 1755 or 1760 in Scotland?.  He died in Wilkesboro, NC.  Scotland may be inaccurate. 
1760 may be the actual birth date if Lachlanand Elizabeth are the true parents. If so, that would put him in Americaat the time 
of birth.  

41.  Margaret Peggy TURNER.

56.  George (All) SIZEMORE was born after 1750 in Wilkes, NC.  He appeared in the census in 1800 in Ashe County, NC.13  
He died on 13 Jul 1822 in Clay County, KY.  He was Prize Fighter.14  Please see notes for George Sizemore for details of the 
Tryon County, NC court minutes.  TRYON COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA MINUTES OF THE COURT OF PLEAS AND 
QUARTER SESSIONS 1769-1779
January term 1771

1. On Motion of Waightstill Avery it was or'd by the Court that George Sizemore have Letters of Administration of all and 
sing'r the Goods & Chattles rights and Credits of William Shepherd Deceased he complying with the act of assembly in that 
case made & provided. He proposes for securities John Walker Esq'r and Joseph Green. accepted.

2. (October 1771) On motion of Samuel Spencer ordered by the Court that George Sizemore have Letters of administration of 
the estate of William Shepherd Deceased he complying with the act of assembly in that case made and provided. He proposes 
for Securities George Winters & John Morris. accepted. Securities bound in the sum of Three hundred pounds.

3. In Consequence of the aforesaid order of administration William Gilberts by John Dun & Alexander Martin his attorneys & 
prays a caveat in the Secretarys Office according to act of assembly in that case made and provided against the said George 
Sizemores having administration pursuant to the above order till the controversy be heard & determined by his Excellency the 
Governor and Council of this province whether Letters of administration ought to issue to the said George Sizemore or to the 
said Wm. Gilbert, he claiming right to the same. Caveat Granted. (Looks like Gilbert thought he had the right to execute the 
estate)

4. In pursuance of an order of october Court last past order'd that Letters of Administration Issue to Geo. Sizemore on the 
Estate of Wm. Shepherd Deceas'd.

(The above documents show that George was finally confirmed as the executor of William Shepherd's estate. Could William 
have been George's father in law through his wife Aggie Shepherd??)

TRYON COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA MINUTES OF THE COURT OF PLEAS AND QUARTER SESSIONS 1769-1779
October term 1774

Ordered by the Court that George Sizemore Admr of the Estate of Wm Shepherd deceased be cited by the Sheriff to appear at 
next court & make final settlement of his doings respecting the said Estate.

(The above document is clearly a further action in the matter of William Shepherd's estate)

TRYON COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA MINUTES OF THE COURT OF PLEAS AND QUARTER SESSIONS 1769-1779
January term 1772 

Ordered that a Road be Laid out from Wm. Davis on Catheys Creek the nearest and best way to the province Line into the 
Charles Town market road, and that And'w Hampton, George Winters, Sam'l Richardson, Sam'l McFaddon, George 
Sizemore, James Cook Sen'r, Will'm Wray, William Gleghorn, Sam'l Gray, John Sutton, Robert Nelson & David Huddleston 
Sen'r do Serve as Jurors to lay out the said road and that they appear before John Walker Esquire on the third Tuesday in 
March next then and there to take the Necessary steps to Qualify them for this their Charge and that the sheriff Summon them 
thereto accordingly.

(The above document orders a road to be built and that George be a part of the administrators of that construction.)
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TRYON COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA MINUTES OF THE COURT OF PLEAS AND QUARTER SESSIONS 1769-1779
July term 1774

1. Wm Gilbert vs George Sizemore. Case. 

2. In consequence of the above Judgment William Gilbert came into open Court and releases & acquits Edward Sizemore of 
the above sum recovered against George Sizemore.

(I'm not sure what this means exactly. Who was the dispute between? No dollar amount is mentioned in this transcript)

TRYON COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA MINUTES OF THE COURT OF PLEAS AND QUARTER SESSIONS 1769-1779
January term 1776

A Bill of Sale from George Sizemore to William Gilbert for one Negro man Dated the 26 Day of August 1775 proved by 
David George Evidence thereto. Ord'd to be Registered.

(The above document clearly indicates that George was a slave owner.)

TRYON COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA MINUTES OF THE COURT OF PLEAS AND QUARTER SESSIONS 1769-1779
July term 1778

William Gilbert vs Geo. Sizemore, Geo. Winters & Jno Morris. Sci fa. Same Jury Impannelled and Sworn the Defendants did 
make a Bail Bond and were Bail. Judgment.

DICKEY DIARY INTERVIEWS: 

FELIX BEGLEY & POLLY NORTH 

P. 2204: Felix T. Begley - Bull Creek, March 27, 1895. I was born March 6, 1834 in Leslie County, then Perry near the mouth 
of Cutshin. My great grandfather and father Begley came from Ireland. He was a weaver by trade. He came with my 
grandfather and is buried on Cutshin. He had a by-word "damn-an-it". He spoke broken English. My grandmother was Minny 
Sizemore. She was a daughter of "Old George Of All" Sizemore, who came with my grandfather, Wm Begley from Hawkins 
County, Tenn. 

P. 2205: He had sons as follows: - Henry, John, Ned, and George: Minny (Wm Begley), Rhoda (Roberts), Ruth (John Jones), 
Susan (Bolling). "Old George of All" was a hairy man and a prize-fighter. He wounded Wm Twitty in a fight, so that he died. 
Sizemore nursed Twitty, would cry and tell him he had nothing against him. All he asked of him was to fight him again if he 
got well. Sizemore is a Cherokee Indian name. He is said to by half or more Indian. The Sizemores are very numerous in the 
mountains. The Sizemores settled first on Middle Fork, the went to Clay, Floyd and other Counties. (Polly North, 85 years 
old, whose mother was Rhoda Sizemore say they came from New River. J.J.D.)

Mrs. Polly North - (Cutshin, March 27 1878)(Perry) I am 85 years old, was born in this county. My father was a Wilder, my 
mother Rhoda Sizemore. The first preacher I ever heard was Chenault, a Baptist and he preached on Cutshin. Wm Mattingly 
was the first school teacher. I remember he taught when I was a child. My grandmother's maiden name was Aggie Shepherd. I 
remember [[Page 2206]] to have heard my grandfather Sizemore say to her "Dam-an-it Shepherd I can't stand you much 
longer". At Glades on Bower's Creek John Gilbert killed a wolf. It had killed a two year old mule of his. He rode on the pelt as 
long as he lived. I have seen Rev. John Gilbert have to hold on th the fence because he had taken a dram too much. I have 
heard him say a many a time at the close of the service on Sunday as he would start to the door, "Dear, dear me, brethren have 
you any bull yearlings to sell?"

 I have wove many a yard of cloth from nettle which grew wild. It made white cloth. (the old lady chews tobacco. J.J.D.) 

P. 2210: About 28 March 1878: (Felix Begley tells me that old Aggie Sizemore the wife of "Old George of All" used to roast 
terrapins alive as the Indians used to do. Other things he told me that I am sure she was the Cherokee instead of Sizemore. 
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J.J.D.) Old Aggie wanted to take a scull which was found under a cliff, for a soap dish.

When George All grew to manhood it seems most evident that he married the Indian girl whom Mr. Cornett raised. George 
All and Aggy Shepherd thus became the progenitors of the Leslie County Sizemores. Shepherd was Aggy's Indian name. She 
was sometimes called Shepherd and sometimes Cornett. 

Their children were: Henry, John, Edward, George, Sally Ann who married Eli Couch, Minerva (Winnie) who married William 
(Bill) Begley, Rhoda who married a Roberts and a Wilder, Ruth who married John Jones and Susan who married a Bowling.

In the 1856 Mortality List for Clay County it is shown that Edward died November 27, 1856 at the age of 78. He was born in 
Shenandoah County Virginia, the son of George and Agnes Sizemore. George All was born around 1750-55 and Agnes 
Cornett around 1763. The Clay County tax list shows that George and Edward both paid taxes in 1807.

According to Government testimonies the Sizemore family made application for obtaining grants of funds under the 1835 and 
1846 Treaties with the Cherokee Indians. However, from information available George All and Aggy were not among those 
applying for grants or funds. The family known to have applied was another George Sizemore known as George Gullie, 
Goulden or Gollden. He was also referred to as Golden Hawk Sizemore. He was born in North Carolina in 1783 and lived in 
Magoffin and Floyd Counties. He married Sallie Anderson in Hawkins County, Tennessee. The 1860, 1870 and 1880 Census 
lists the children of George Golden and Sallie Sizemore as having been born in Floyd and Magoffin Counties. They appear th 
have been related to the Leslie County Sizemores. In fact, T. C. Sizemore claims to be a direct descendant of Golden Hawk. 

There is evidence that Chief Red Bird mentioned in the Indian Lore of this book was the father of the Leslie County 
Sizemores. Ruch Sizemore, a son of Chief George All's daughter, claimed that Chief Red Bird was his father. 

Information from: Manchester Enterprise 

George All and Aggie settled in what is now Leslie County, owning most of the land opposite the town site of Hyden. This 
land was later owned by son John and wife, Nancy who built the first home in this section now Known as Hyden. In 1842 John 
sold the property to James Lewis.

Information by: Pleasie Woods (deceased), John X Begley (deceased), the Dickey Diary, Mrs. Dorothy Jenkins. 

More...

- Was a prizefighter and was described as a "huge dark, hairy man". (Mike Crump)

- aka George 'Chief of All' Sizemore.
large hairy fellow prone to getting into fights.

- 1  _UID 2EBA4C04F0C1504F823FE9719844DF1B790D
1  NATI At least half Cherokee

- BIOGRAPHY: Married: 1771 in Cherokee Nation
Note:
excerpt from an article on the George All Sizemore and Aggy
Shepard connection to the Creeks and the Whitetop Laurel Band
of Cherokees. "The marriage of George 'ALL' Sizemore to Aggy
Shepard originated from a raid of Indiams on the white mans
camp where they captured a white girl. In retaliation, the
white men followed and rescued the girl and captured an Indian
girl who was later given to a white family to raise (Aggy).
Aggy is thought to have been a Creek Indian. George lived in
both the white man's world, and the Whitetop Cherokee tribe
throughout his life."

  George (All) SIZEMORE and Agnes (Aggie) SHEPHERD were married in 1771 in cherokee nation?.15  From Family Data 
Collection:

Sizemore, George All					

	Spouse:	Cornett, Agnes 	Marriage Date:	1771	
	City:		County:		
	State:				
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57.  Agnes (Aggie) SHEPHERD was born about 1758 in NC.  She died in 1833 in Perry County, KY.  See Abijah Sizemore 
line for more details

Polly Wilder, daughter of Rhoda Sizemore and Joseph Wilder, interviewed 28 March 1890 as Polly North, age 85, born in 
Leslie Co., KY. said,  "My father was a Wilder. My grandmother was Aggie Shepherd. Felix Begley tells me that old Aggie 
Shepherd used to roast terrapins alive as the Indians used to do." She supposedly said that the Sizemores came from New 
River."

A Clay County court record mentioning Aggie Sizemore:

Isaac McCollum, F.I. Gilbert, Gilbert Collins, Wm M. McCollum, Calvin Collins, Claiborn Smith, Aggy Sizemore, Aaron 
Collins, Pleasant Sizemore, Eliza Scalf, Rebecca Scalf, Elizabeth Collins, Jesse Scalf, & Mahala Woods each acknowledged 
themselves indebted to the Commonwealth of Kentucky in the penal sum of $100 to be levied of their respective goods & 
chattels lands & tenements to the use of the Commonwealth rendered but to be void upon their appearance here on the first day 
of next term of this court as witnesses for the Commonwealth against Margaret Collins and not depart without leave of the 
Court.

60.  Henry GABBARD Sr. was born in 1768 in Frederick County, VA.  He died in 1854 in Owsley County, KY.  Henry 
GABBARD Sr. and Barbara HUNSACKER were married in 1792.

61.  Barbara HUNSACKER was born in 1770 in Shenandoah County, VA.

Seventh Generation

64.  John Hobbs ADAMS Sr. was born in 1727 in Stafford County, Virginia.  He died in 1804 in Roaring River, Wilkes 
County, North Carolina.  He was buried in Wilkes County, North Carolina.  He was planter and farmer.12  Apparently John and 
his wife died at the same time.

  John Hobbs ADAMS Sr. and Ann CLAUDILL were married in 1746 in Prince William County, Virginia.12

65.  Ann CLAUDILL was born in 1731 in Fairfax, VA.  She died in 1803 in Roaring River, Wilkes, NC.

66.  Samuel SIMPSON.  

67.  Mary SWAIN.

72.  James CRAFT.  

73.  Sarah UNKNOWN.

74.  John Hobbs ADAMS Jr. is the same as person number 32.

75.  Nancy Ann CAUDILL was born in 1752 in in Sussex County, Va.12  She died in 1815 in Roaring River, Wilkes, NC.

80.  Lachlan MCINTOSH?.  

81.  Elizabeth SMITH?.

120.  Michael GEBERT Sr. was born on 23 Nov 1735 in Chester County, PA.  Michael GEBERT Sr. and Catherine 
GRINDSTAFF were married.

121.  Catherine GRINDSTAFF was born in 1770 in Shenandoah County, VA.

Eighth Generation
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128.  Benjamin ADAMS was born in 1710 in Isle of Wight Co Va.  He died in 1756 in Sussex County, Va.12  Benjamin 
ADAMS and Agnes EZELL were married.

129.  Agnes EZELL was born in 1709.12

150.  Benjamin CAUDILL.  

240.  Hans Michael GEBERT was born on 17 Nov 1702 in Schwaigern, Germany.  Hans Michael GEBERT and Anna Sebina 
NELLINGER were married on 26 Oct 1728 in Schwaigern, Germany.

241.  Anna Sebina NELLINGER.

Ninth Generation

256.  Thomas ADAMS was born in 1690.  He died in 1752 in Virginia.  Thomas ADAMS and Elizabeth were married before 
1710.

257.  Elizabeth was born about 1690.  She died on 7 Jul 1722 in Virginia.
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